10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE

NORMA GONSALVES,
Presiding Officer

PUBLIC WORKS AND PARKS COMMITTEE

VINCENT MUSCARELLA, Chairman

1550 Franklin Avenue
Mineola, New York

Monday, June 5, 2017
3:09 P.M

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A P P E A R A

N C E S:

VINCENT MUSCAR
Chairman

STEVEN RHOADS,
Vice Chairma

DONALD MACKENZ
C. WILLIAM GAY

ELLEN BIRNBAUM
Ranking

LAURA CURRAN
ARNOLD DRUCKER

MICHAEL PULITZ
Clerk of the

ELLA,

n
IE

LOR ITIT

’

ER
Legislature

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

KENNETH ARNOLD

LIST OF SPEAKERS

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Public Works and Parks Committee/6-5-17
CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: Public

Works and Parks Committee is hereby called

to order. I will call the roll. I am here

as chairman. Vice Chairman Steve Rhoads?
LEGISLATOR RHOADS: Here.
CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: Donald

MacKenzie?
LEGISLATOR MACKENZIE: Present.
CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: C. William
Gaylor, III?
LEGISLATOR GAYLOR: Here.
CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: Ranking

Member Ellen Birnbaum?

LEGISLATOR BIRNBAUM: Here.

CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: Laura
Curran?

LEGISLATOR CURRAN: Here.

CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: Arnold
Drucker?

LEGISLATOR DRUCKER: Here.

CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: We have a
gquorum. We have one item today. It's Item

232 of 2017, an ordinance supplemental to

the annual appropriations ordinance in

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Public Works and Parks Committee/6-5-17
connection with the Department of Public
Works.

MR. ARNOLD: 232 1s supplemental
appropriation associated with the Grid study
at Bay Park. This previously went through
Full Leg sessions ago, but it had to be
corrected with some typos in the resolution
and working with the Comptroller's Office.
This is the re-submittal of that

supplemental.

LEGISLATOR MACKENZIE: So moved.
LEGISLATOR RHOADS: Second.
CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: That motion

was made by Don MacKenzie, seconded by Steve
Rhoads. Do we have any questions on this?

(No verbal response.)

Hearing nothing, all those in
favor signify by saying aye.

(Aye.)

Any opposed?

(No verbal response.)

The item carries unanimously.
That concludes our business.

LEGISLATOR GAYLOR: So moved.

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Public Works and Parks Committee/6-5-17
LEGISLATOR MACKENZIE: Second.
CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: Mr. Gaylor
makes a motion to adjourn, seconded by
Mr. MacKenzie. All those in favor.
(Aye.)
Any opposed?
(No verbal response.)
We are adjourned. Next up 1is
Health.
(Whereupon, the Public Works and

Parks Committee adjourned at 3:10 p.m.)

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

C ER T I F I C A T E

I, FRANK GRAY, a Shorthand Reporter and
Notary Public in and for the State of New
York, do hereby stated:

THAT I attended at the time and place
above mentioned and took stenographic record
of the proceedings in the above-entitled
matter;

THAT the foregoing transcript is a true
and accurate transcript of the same and the
whole thereof, according to the best of my
ability and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set

my hand this 5th day of June, 2017.

FRANK GRAY

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
516-747-7353



