1		
2		
3		
4	NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE	
5		
6		
7	NORMA GONSALVES,	
8	Presiding Officer	
9		
LO		
L1		
L2	PUBLIC WORKS AND PARKS COMMITTE	EΕ
L3		
L 4		
L5		
L 6	VINCENT MUSCARELLA, Chairman	
L7		
L8		
L9	1550 Franklin Avenue	
20	Mineola, New York	
21		
22	Monday June 5 2017	
23	Monday, June 5, 2017 3:09 P.M	
24		
25		

1																						
2	A	Р		P	Ε		Α		R		Α		N		С		Ε		S	:		
3	T 7 7		~		_				~	~	70	Б	_	_								
4				EN ir				U	S	C	А	K	Ľ	Ь	∡ بــ	A	,					
5	SI			ΕN																		
6				се 										_								
7				L D																		
8	С.	•	W	ΙL	L	Ι	A	Μ		G	A	Υ	L	0	R		Ι	Ι	Ι			
9				N ki			R	Ν	В	Α	U	M	′									
10	LA	U E	R.	A	С	U	R	R	Α	N												
11	ΑF	R N	0	L D		D	R	U	С	K	Ε	R										
12				ΑE											~ .	;	C	1	_	+ 11	~ /	_
13		<i>-</i> ⊥	E	ΙK		O	Т		L	11	E		ш	E	у.	L	5	_	а	tu	Τ,	₩
14																						
15																						
16																						
17																						
18																						
19																						
20																						
21																						
22																						
23																						
24																						

25

1									
2			LIST	OF	SPEAK	ERS			
3	KENNETH								E
4	VENNETH	ARNOLD	• • • •	• • •	• • • •	• • • •	• • • •	• • •	. 5
5									
6									
7									
8									
9									
10									
11									
12									
13									
14									
15									
16									
17									
18									
19									
20									
21									
22									
23									
24									
25									

Ι	Public	Works	and	Parks	Committee	/6-5-1/
---	--------	-------	-----	-------	-----------	---------

- 2 CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: Public
- 3 Works and Parks Committee is hereby called
- 4 to order. I will call the roll. I am here
- 5 as chairman. Vice Chairman Steve Rhoads?
- 6 LEGISLATOR RHOADS: Here.
- 7 CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: Donald
- 8 MacKenzie?
- 9 LEGISLATOR MACKENZIE: Present.
- 10 CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: C. William
- 11 Gaylor, III?
- 12 LEGISLATOR GAYLOR: Here.
- 13 CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: Ranking
- 14 Member Ellen Birnbaum?
- 15 LEGISLATOR BIRNBAUM: Here.
- 16 CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: Laura
- 17 Curran?
- 18 LEGISLATOR CURRAN: Here.
- 19 CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: Arnold
- 20 Drucker?
- LEGISLATOR DRUCKER: Here.
- 22 CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: We have a
- 23 quorum. We have one item today. It's Item
- 24 232 of 2017, an ordinance supplemental to
- 25 the annual appropriations ordinance in

- 1 Public Works and Parks Committee/6-5-17
- 2 connection with the Department of Public
- 3 Works.
- 4 MR. ARNOLD: 232 is supplemental
- 5 appropriation associated with the Grid study
- 6 at Bay Park. This previously went through
- 7 Full Leg sessions ago, but it had to be
- 8 corrected with some typos in the resolution
- 9 and working with the Comptroller's Office.
- 10 This is the re-submittal of that
- 11 supplemental.
- 12 LEGISLATOR MACKENZIE: So moved.
- 13 LEGISLATOR RHOADS: Second.
- 14 CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: That motion
- 15 was made by Don MacKenzie, seconded by Steve
- 16 Rhoads. Do we have any questions on this?
- 17 (No verbal response.)
- 18 Hearing nothing, all those in
- 19 favor signify by saying aye.
- 20 (Aye.)
- 21 Any opposed?
- (No verbal response.)
- The item carries unanimously.
- 24 That concludes our business.
- 25 LEGISLATOR GAYLOR: So moved.

1	Public Works and Parks Committee/6-5-17
2	LEGISLATOR MACKENZIE: Second.
3	CHAIRMAN MUSCARELLA: Mr. Gaylor
4	makes a motion to adjourn, seconded by
5	Mr. MacKenzie. All those in favor.
6	(Aye.)
7	Any opposed?
8	(No verbal response.)
9	We are adjourned. Next up is
10	Health.
11	(Whereupon, the Public Works and
12	Parks Committee adjourned at 3:10 p.m.)
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1																																							
2										<u>(</u>	2	Ε	ı	R		Т		Ι		F		Ι	(С	Z	4	Ί	1	Ε	_									
3																																							
4																																							
5				I	,		F	R	A I	NF	<	G	R	Α	Y	,		a		S	h	0	r	t l	h a	a r	n c	l	R	е	р	0	r	t	e :	r	а	n	d
6	No	t	a r	У		Ρ	u	b.	1:	ic	2	i	n		a	n	d		f	0	r		t.	h e	Э	Ş	3 t	a	t	е		0	f		N e	⊖ ∿	J		
7	Υo	r	k,		d	0		h e	9 1	r e	e b	У		s	t	a	t	е	d	:																			
8				Т	Н	Α	Т		Ι	ć	a t	. t	е	n	d	е	d		a	t		t:	h (е	t	ij	_ m	ı e		a	n	d		р	1 8	a c	€	<u> </u>	
9	a b	0 '	v e	<u> </u>	m	e :	n	t:	i	o r	n e	d		a	n	d		t	0	0	k		s ·	t e	e r	10	9	ŗr	a	р	h	i	С		r	e c	CC	r	d
10	of		t h	е		р	r	0 (2 €	∋ ∈	e d	li	n	g	S		i	n		t	h	е		a l	0 (7 C	7 E	· –	е	n	t	i	t	1	е	d			
11	ma	t ·	t e	r	;																																		
12				Т	Н	Α	Т		t l	า ∈)	f	0	r	е	g	0	i	n	g		t.	r	a 1	n s	S C	cr	i	р	t		i	s		a	t	: r	u	е
13	a n	d	а	С	С	u	r	a ·	t€	9	t	r	a	n	S	С	r	i	р	t		0	f	1	t ł	1 €	9	S	a	m	е		a	n	d	t	: h	е	
14	wh	0.	l e	:	t	h	е	r	e (o f	-,		a	С	С	0	r	d	i	n	g		t	0	t	: h	1 e	<u>;</u>	b	е	S	t		0	f	n	n y	7	
15	a b	i.	li	t	У		a	n (d	k) e	1	i	е	f																								
16				I	N	,	W	I!	Γl	N E	E S	S		M	Н	Ε	R	Ε	0	F	,		Ι]	h a	7 E	7 ∈	<u>;</u>	h	е	r	е	u	n	t	0	S	е	t
17	mу]	n a	n	d		t	h:	is	5	5	t	h		d	a	У		0	f		J ·	u :	n e	⊖ ,	,	2	0	1	7									
18																																							
19														_	_	_	_	_	_									_	_	_	_	_	_						
20																						F:	R.	Αl	N E	Κ	G	; R	. A	Y									
21																																							
22																																							
23																																							
24																																							
25																																							